

P.O. BOX 7305 HUNTINGTON, WV 25776-7305 PHONE: (304) 522-3868 FAX: (304) 522-2729

07/18/2024

Attn.: West Virginia Department of Natural Resources

CJ Hughes (CJH) appreciates the opportunity to be considered for your work. The attached qualifications have been provided to clearly define what we have and have not included with our pricing. Please feel free to contact us at your convenience if you have any questions or need additional information.

Prevailing wages were not considered in this proposal due to verbal confirmation at the project pre-bid meeting. If prevailing wages are deemed necessary, the pricing is no longer valid.

Respectfully,

C. J. Hughes Construction Co., Inc.

RECEIVED

2024 JUL 18 PM 1: 15

W PURCHASING

EXHIBIT A-PRICING PAGE

West Fork River Public Access Sites Bid Package 2 – Middle Run Road Bridge PAS Lewis County, West Virginia

Name of Vendor:	CJ Hughes Construction Co. Inc.
Address of Vendor:	75 Third Ave Huntington, WV 25701
Phone Number of Vendor:	681-360-3080
WV Contractors License No.	WV 0000 66

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Total Bid Amount

The Total Bid Amount shall consist of the boat ramp, parking, and miscellaneous items at the <u>Middle Run Road Bridge PAS</u>, Weston, Lewis County, WV, as detailed by the contract documents. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Bid Amount in the space indicated below, excluding any Alternate Bids:

Total Base Bid: Total sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$ 273,748.00

Total Base Bid: Total sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Two hundred seventy-three Thousand Seven hundred forty-eight dollars



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/23/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

l H	f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject	t to the te	erms and conditions of the	e policy, certain	policies may	NAL INSURED p require an endo	rovision rsemen	isort t. As	າe endorsed. statement on
	his certificate does not confer rights to	to the cer						_	
	llis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc.			CONTACT WTW Ce NAME: PHONE		enter	FAY		
	o 26 Century Blvd		1	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 1-877-945-7378 FAX (A/C, No):				1-88	8-467-2378
	D. Box 305191		Ψ.	ADDRESS: certi:	ficates@wtwc	o.com			
Nas	shville, TN 372305191 USA		-		-11	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
			1	INSURER A: Arch Insurance Company					11150
	URED J. Hughes Construction Company, Inc	•	1	INSURER B:					
	Э Вож 7305		LI.	INSURER C:					
Hun	ntington, WV 257767305		1	INSURER D:					
			1	INSURER E :					
			1	INSURER F :					
CO	OVERAGES CER	RTIFICATI	E NUMBER: ₩33287289			REVISION NUM	BER:		
C	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREME PERTAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION O , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B	OF ANY CONTRAC D BY THE POLIC BEEN REDUCED B	CT OR OTHER CIES DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SUE	I RESPEC	CT TO O ALL	WHICH THIS
LTR		INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYY	Y) (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occur	D	\$	
						MED EXP (Any one p		\$	
						PERSONAL & ADV IN		\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGA		s	
	POLICY PRO- LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP.		\$	
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE	IMIT	\$	
	ANY AUTO					(Ea accident)		\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per		\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED					BODILY INJURY (Per		\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	=	\$	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	E	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE		\$	
	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
A	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A ZA	ZAWC19402607	01 /01 /20/	04 01 (01 (2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	т	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		ZAWC19402807	01/01/202	24 01/01/2025	E.L. DISEASE - EA EI	MPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	CYLIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACORI	D 101 Additional Remarks Schedule	may be attached if w	nara space le voquie				
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL Name: Anthony Correctional Fa			may be attached if m	iore space is require	ed)			
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATIO	N				
					ON DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIE EREOF, NOTICE BY PROVISIONS.			
Div	vision of Corrections - Central	Office	A	AUTHORIZED REPRES	SENTATIVE				
1124 Smith St. 2nd floor				Dad Edu					
Cha	arleston, WV 25301			Land E					

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Agency_WVE	Division of Natural Resources		
	DNR2400000025		

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That we, the	undersigned	, C. J. Hughes	Construct	ion Company, Inc.
of	Huntington	,	, as	s Principal, and	Philadelphia I	ndemnity Insurance Company
of	Bala Cynwyd	PA ,	a corporation	organized and	existing und	er the laws of the State of
PA	with its principal office in	the City of Bala	Cynwyd	, as Surety,	are held an	d firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal so	um of <u>Five Percent</u> o	of Amount B	id(\$ <u> </u>) for the payment of which,
well an	nd truly to be made, we jointly and se	everally bind ourselves	, our heirs, ac	dministrators, ex	ecutors, suc	ccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above oblig	gation is such that wh	nereas the P	rincipal has sub	mitted to the	ne Purchasing Section of the
•	ment of Administration a certain bid			-	of, to enter in	nto a contract in writing for
West	Fork River Public Access Sites,	Bid Package 2 - Mi	ddle Run R	oad		
	NOW THEREFORE,					
	·					
	(a) If said bid shall be rejecte(b) If said bid shall be acce		al shall enter	into a contract	in accorda	nce with the bid or proposal
	ed hereto and shall furnish any other	r bonds and insurance	required by	the bid or propos	sal, and sha	Il in all other respects perform
	reement created by the acceptance of ce and effect. It is expressly unders					
	exceed the penal amount of this oblig			t the concey for	arry and air	olamb hereatiger offan, in no
	The Court of the color manifold	l hansky stlavilatas an	d that	the chilections	of said Down	december the beautiful and the second
wav im	The Surety, for the value received paired or affected by any extension					
waive r	notice of any such extension.					
	WITNESS, the following signature:	s and seals of Princip	al and Suretv	executed and s	sealed by a	proper officer of Principal and
Surety.	, or by Principal Individually if Principal	•	-			•
	, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •, •,					-
Princip	ai Seal			C. J. Hughe		ction Company, Inc.
Ì					(Name	of Principal)
				Ву	Ilon	l
				(Mus		ent, Vice President, or norized Agent)
					-	
				VICE	PRESIC	フ <u>モルブ</u> Title)
					`	11307
Surety	Seal			Philadelphia	Indemnity	Insurance Company
-				ì	(Name	of Surety)
					11	Mr. Mo
				By: M	wery	No mes
				Kimberly L. Miles, L.	icensed WV	dent Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles, Tammy S. Selbe and Jessica J. Beatley of USI Insrance Services, LLC. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$75,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021,

(Seal)

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Vanessa mckenzie

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public:

nwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Vanessa Mckenzie, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires November 3, 2024 Commission number 1366394

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 18th day of July

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE



POP LICENSING NUMBER:

BOARD

WEST VIRGINIA

WV000066

CLASSIFICATION:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC DBA C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305 HUNTINGTON, WV 25776-7305

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

OCTOBER 23, 2023 CCTOBER 23, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.